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Issue Statement
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Shrinking Workforce Since 2000, labor force fell 0.8%, while
the labor force grew 2.35% statewide.
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Issue Statement

In South Central Iowa...

Since 2000, labor force fell 0.8%. while
the labor force grew 2.35% statewide.

60.1% of employers have a general lack of
applicants for open positions.

Lacking Qua]ifjc ations 60.9% of employers struggle to find
qualified applicants.



Innovatei2o
Analysis

WHAT

An entrepreneurial hub and business education
center based in Maquoketa, IA
e Operates 5 programs




Innovatei2o
Analysis

HOW

Success through programs and internships leads
to retention of businesses and students
e Companies like Google, John Deere, and
Scotts Miracle-Gro




Innovatei2o
Analysis

WHY

A model program in Area 15 would benefit
present workforce and development
e Entrepreneurial Investment Award




Policy Recommendation 1

Replicate Innovate 120 Activities

A model program presented via storymap

Programs

e Three program designs
o Scaled for Area 15
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Hubs

e Hub design allows for networking
o 10X E-Commerce Accelerator
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Policy Recommendation 1

Replicate Innovate 120 Activities

A model program presented via storymap

Innovate SCIA Hubs

Analysis of Innovate120 MODELED PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS LOCATIONS REASONING AND SUGGES... COST ANALYSIS FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES
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Wapello County
Ottumwa
Ottumwa, with a population of

about 35,166, is the largest city in
South-Central lowa and offers a
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solid base for attracting program
participants. With its central
location and economic ties to
regional industries, the hub should
aim to attract around 50-75
participants per program annually.
Ottumwa has several potential

Logistics

e Model programs and locations provided
o Cost and program analyses

spaces that could serve as the
hub's location, such as the
Ottumwa Public Library, which

already hosts community events




Policy Recommendation 2

Meeting Employers’ Needs

Area 15 Employer Contact List

e Phone numbers and email addresses of each employer
e County breakdown of every employer by industry and size
e 3.806 employers with contact information for 1,291
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Meeting Employers’ Needs

Employer Name
Oskaloosa Public Library
Cellular Advantage-Us Cellular

Gilman Investment Co
Clow Valve Co

Musco Corporation

Cunningham Inc

City
Oskaloosa

Oskaloosa

Oskaloosa
Oskaloosa
Oskaloosa

Oskaloosa

Size
10to 19
S5t0 9

50-99
250-499

250-499
100-249

County
Mahaska
Mahaska

Mahaska
Mahaska
Mahaska
Mahaska

Sector Contact Email
Information mgaughan@oskaloosalibrary.org
Information oskaloosa(@celladvantage com
Management
Manufacturing info@clowvalve com
Manufacturing  joe.crookham@musco.com

Manufacturing  info@cunminghaminc.com

Contact Number
(641) 673-0441
(641) 672-1028
(641) 673-8230
(641) 673-8611

(641) 673-4740
(641) 673-8479

Contact Name
Marion Gaughan (Library Director)
John Williams (Store Manager)
Donald Arendt
Mark Willett
Joe Crookham
Chuck Cunmngham



Policy Recommendation 2

Meeting Employers’ Needs

Employer Name City Size County Sector Contact Email Contact Number Contact Name
Oskaloosa Public Library Oskaloosa 10to 19 Mahaska Information mgaughan@oskaloosalibrary.org  (641) 673-0441 Marion Gaughan (Library Director)
Cellular Advantage-Us Cellular Oskaloosa S5to 9 Mahaska Information oskaloosa@celladvantage com (641) 672-1028 John Williams (Store Manager)
Gilman Investment Co Oskaloosa 50-99 Mahaska Management (641) 673-8230 Donald Arendt
Clow Valve Co Oskaloosa 250-499 Mahaska Manufacturing info@clowvalve com (641) 673-8611 Mark Willett
Musco Corporation Oskaloosa 250-499 Mahaska Manufacturing joe.crookham@musco.com (641) 673-4740 Joe Crookham
Cunningham Inc Oskaloosa 100-249 Mahaska Manufacturing info{@cunninghaminc com (641) 673-8479 Chuck Cunningham

Focus Groups

e Outline basis: Iowa Worklorce Needs Assessment Data
e Goal: Meeting employer needs
e 2 Discussion Group Options:

o Business Size

o County
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Meeting Employers’ Needs

Employer Name City Size County Sector Contact Email Contact Number Contact Name
Oskaloosa Public Library Oskaloosa 10to 19 Mahaska Information mgaughan@oskaloosalibrary.org  (641) 673-0441 Marion Gaughan (Library Director)
Cellular Advantage-Us Cellular Oskaloosa S5to 9 Mahaska Information oskaloosa@celladvantage com (641) 672-1028 John Williams (Store Manager)
Gilman Investment Co Oskaloosa 50-99 Mahaska Management (641) 673-8230 Donald Arendt
Clow Valve Co Oskaloosa 250-499 Mahaska Manufacturing info@clowvalve com (641) 673-8611 Mark Willett
Musco Corporation Oskaloosa 250-499 Mahaska Manufacturing joe.crookham@musco.com (641) 673-4740 Joe Crookham
Cunningham Inc Oskaloosa 100-249 Mahaska Manufacturing info{@cunninghaminc com (641) 673-8479 Chuck Cunningham

Consent Agreement Focus Group Question Bank

Which of these programs would be of interest to your organization’s needs? (List Top 3)

L (name), in representing (organization) consent to participate in this
focus groupon  / /  (date) and consent to have my answers transcribed for the purpose of * Task oriented internship program connected with local high school(s).
programming created by Pathfinders RC&D. * Job position internship program for college students.

* An mnovation or networking center to collaborate with other businesses.
By signing this agreement, I agree to allowing my answers to be used for any of the following: e Career development assistance or training programs for potential employees.

* Interview/resume/cover letter workshops for potential employees.
* Grant writing assistance.

* Identity-protected data publication e A centralized job application site for the county.

e Basis for employer-assistance programs

e Internal research

‘What are your perceptions about the general applications you receive for open positions?

I (name), have read the above text and agree to my voluntary participation in the focus How are you using (social media) technology for your business? What are your perceptions
group. about using this?

Signature: When you think of success, what do you think this looks like for your business/company?
Date: /| When vou think of this success. what do you think is most likely to stand in the way of reaching

it?



Policy Recommendation 3

Maintaining a Young Workforce

Survey on What Keeps People in Rural Areas

Rural South Central Iowa Young Residents Survey
This survey is to understand why young people tend to leave, stay, or return to their rural
hometowns. Please fill out the survey as thoroughly as you can. Please gircle each option that
meets your preferences.

1. What is your age?
Under 18
18-20
21-24
2. What is your highest level of education?
Still in high school
High school diploma/GED
Associates degree
B.AJBS.
M.A/M.S.
PhD
N/A
3. Do you plan on moving out of your rural area?
Yes
No
Unsure
4. If you answered yes, please provide an answer for why
Education
Employment
Bigger social scene
Economic opportunitics
Other Social Factors
Family
Other
5. If you answered no, please provide an answer for why
Education
Employment
Bigger social scene
Economic opportunities
Other Social Factors

Family
Other
6. Could you see yourself returning te your rural area in the next 10 years?
Yes
No
Unsure
7. If vou answered yes, please provide an answer for why
Family ties Local cultare
Quality housing Other
Job opportunity

Quality schooling
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Survey on What Keeps People in Rural Areas

Ty i s e e o et (S Target audience ages
me———" 16-24 in high schools, trade
w20 schools, or the workforce

21-24
2. What is your highest level of education?
Still in high school
High school diploma/GED
Associates degree
B.A/B.S.
M.A/M.S.
FhD
N/A
3. Do you plan on moving out of your rural area?
Yes
No
Unsure
4. If you answered yes, please provide an answer for why
Education
Employment
Bigger social scene
Economic opportunities
Other Social Factors
Family
Other
5. If you answered no, please provide an answer for why
Education
Employment
Bigger social scene
Economic opportunities
Other Social Factors

Family
Other
6. Could you see yourself returning to your rural area in the next 10 years?
Yes
No
Unsure
7. If vou answered yes, please provide an answer for why
Family ties Local cultare
Quality housing Other

Job opportunity
Quality schooling
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Maintaining a Young Workforce

Survey on What Keeps People in Rural Areas

Rural South Central Iowa Young Residents Survey

b T T L Target audience ages
R 16-24 in high schools, trade
i schools, or the workforce

2. What is your highest level of education?
Still in high school
High school diploma/GED
Associates degree
B.A/B.S.
M.A/M.S.
FhD
N/A

egs. Do you plan on moving out of your rural area? ; Plans 9 fter gra dua tio n
‘ 4. If you answered yes, please provide an answer for why Perception Of the are a
g ol How the area could be improved

Other Social Factors

e T Employment concerns

5 Ify wered no,
Education
Employment
Bigger social scen
Economic opportuniti €s
Other Social Fact
Family
Other
6. Could you see yourself returning to your rural area in the next 10 years?
Yes
No
Unsure
7. If vou answered yes, please provide an answer for why
Family ties Local cultare
Quality housing Other

Job opportunity
Quality schooling
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Maintaining a Young Workforce

Survey on What Keeps People in Rural Areas

Ty i s e ey e et (S Target audience ages
me——— 16-24 1n high schools, trade
e schools, or the workforce

21-24
2. What is your highest level of education?
Still in high school
High school diploma/GED
Associates degree
B.AJBS.
M.A/M.S.
PhD
N/A
3. Do you plan on moving out of your rural area? ©
o — Plans after graduation
Unsure °
4. If you answered yes, please provide an answer for why P pt f th
i crcecepuon o € dreéa
Employment

. How the area could be improved

Other Social Factors

— Employment concerns

5. If you answered no, please provide an answer for why
Education
Employment
Bigger social scene
Economic opportunities
Other Social Factors
Family
Other
6. Could you see yourself returning te your rural area in the next 10 years?

= ——> (Gather insight on why young

Unsure

2 e e people choose to stay, leave, or

kit return to rural areas
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Maintaining a Young Workforce

Contact List

Rural South Central lowa Young Residents Survey
survey is to understand why voung people tend

1. What is vour age?

§-20

LW
linl

B.A

N/A

3. Do vou plan on moving out of your rural area?

4. If you answered yes, please provide an answer for

I B
M.A/M
PhD

IS

o

hat is your highest level of education?
oh schoal
oma'GED

wiowns. Please fill out the survey as thoroughly as vou can. P

why

Local cultare

S¢ I ||'

I 10 thelr rural

Ll

—> Target audience aged

16-24 1n high schools, trade
schools, or the workforce

—> Plans after graduation

Perception of the area
How the area could be improved
Employment concerns

——> (Gather insight on why young
people choose to stay, leave, or
return to rural areas

1 [Employer Name

|.ﬁ.|.1d resy

2
Indian Hills Community College
4 Gragt Praing Area Education Agency

4
Oskaloosa Senior High Scheol

5
Pekin Community School District HHS

b
Maharishi Hehool

7
Marth Mahaska S High School

: Sigournay luniarfSeniar High School

Tri-County school
10

an Buren High Schoal
11

Davis County High Schaol

Indian Hilis Community Gollege
528 Grandview Avenus

Qtturmwa, 1A 52501

2814 W, Court Otturmwa, 16 52501

1816 M 3rd 51, Oskaloosa, 1A 52577

1062 Birch Ave Packwood, 18 52530
0L Dr. Robert Keith Wallace Drive

Fairmield, 1A 52555
Morth Mahaska Cemmunity Schools

P Box 89
2163 135Lh Streal
Mew Sharon, 1A 50207

907 East Pleasant Valley
Sigourney, [ooms - 52591

3003 Hwwy 22
BO, Boxar
Thornkburg, 1A 50255

A05 Fourth Strect
Keasaugua, A 52565

503 E. Locust 5t
Blonmfield, 1A 52537



Works Cited

“America’s Small Business Development Center Iowa.” Pathfinders RC&D, 2 May 2019, pathfindersrcd.org/community-guide/americas-small-business-development-
center-iowa/.

Cromartie, John, et al. “Why Some Return Home to Rural America and Why It Matters.” USDA ERS - Why Some Return Home to Rural America and Why It Matters,
May 2015, www.ers.usda.gov/amber-waves/2015/july/why-some-return-home-to-rural-america-and-why-it-
matters/#:~:text=Roughly%2ohalf%200f%20ononreturnees%2omade,opportunities%20as%2othe%2oprimary%2obarrier.

“Data Visualization: Employer Database.” lowa Workforce Development, lowa Workforce Development, 21 Aug. 2024, workforce.iowa.gov/labor-market-
information/industry-employers/employer-database/data

“Data Visualization: Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS).” Iowa Workforce Development, lowa Workforce Development, 9 Aug. 2024,
workforce.iowa.gov/labor-market-information/indicators/local/data.

Davis, James C., et al. “Rural America at a Glance 2022 Edition.” Economic Research Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Nov. 2022,
file:///C:/Users/delan/Downloads/eib-246%201.pdf.

"Innovate 120." Innovate 120, www.innovatei2o0.org. Accessed 6 Nov. 2024.

Iowa Workforce Development. Workforce Needs Assessment. 18 Sept. 2024, workforce.iowa.gov/

lowa Workforce Development. Industry Projections. lowa Workforce Development, workforce.iowa.gov/.

“Small Business Loans.” Pathfinders RC&D, 21 Mar. 2024, pathfindersrcd.org/what-we-do/community-development/small-business-loans.

Sowl, Stephanie, et al. “Rural College Graduates: Who Comes Home?.” Rural Sociology, 20 Oct. 2021, https://doi.org/10.1111/ruso.12416. Accessed 24 Nov. 2021.

South Central Iowa Workforce Development Board. (2021). South Central lowa Workforce Area Local Plan. Iowa State Workforce Development Board.
https://statici.squarespace.com/static/61{0628eb05638253ed{1379/t/6446bbsbob27a846€14b638d/1682357083956/4.20.2023+South+Central+lowa+Workforce+Area+Emplo
yer+Rapid+Response+Guide.pdf

State of Iowa. Data Visualization: Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS). lowa Workforce Development, 9 Aug. 2024, https://workforce.iowa.gov/labor-market-
information/indicators/local/data

“Traction Thursdays.” Fairfield365.Com, 25 Mar. 2024, www.fairfield365.com/event/tractions-thursday/.

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. Civilian Unemployment Rate. U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Sept. 2024, https://www.bls.gov/charts/employment-situation/civilian-
unemployment-rate.htm

“Workforce Needs Assessment.” South Central lowa LWDA, lowa Workforce Development, 2023, workforce.iowa.gov/media/1204/download?inline=.



https://www.ers.usda.gov/amber-waves/2015/july/why-some-return-home-to-rural-america-and-why-it-matters/#:~:text=Roughly%20half%20of%20nonreturnees%20made,opportunities%20as%20the%20primary%20barrier
https://www.ers.usda.gov/amber-waves/2015/july/why-some-return-home-to-rural-america-and-why-it-matters/#:~:text=Roughly%20half%20of%20nonreturnees%20made,opportunities%20as%20the%20primary%20barrier
http://www.innovate120.org/
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/61f0628eb05638253edff379/t/6446bb5b0b27a846e14b638d/1682357083956/4.20.2023+South+Central+Iowa+Workforce+Area+Employer+Rapid+Response+Guide.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/61f0628eb05638253edff379/t/6446bb5b0b27a846e14b638d/1682357083956/4.20.2023+South+Central+Iowa+Workforce+Area+Employer+Rapid+Response+Guide.pdf
https://workforce.iowa.gov/labor-market-information/indicators/local/data
https://workforce.iowa.gov/labor-market-information/indicators/local/data
http://www.fairfield365.com/event/tractions-thursday/
https://www.bls.gov/charts/employment-situation/civilian-unemployment-rate.htm
https://www.bls.gov/charts/employment-situation/civilian-unemployment-rate.htm

